Financial losses (47,658,017) (35,996,734) (37,881,189)
   Financial profits 9,307,332 11,163,258 9,832,116
Net financial expenses (38,350,685) (24,833,476) (28,049,073)
Share of results of associated undertakings (312,662) 923,950 (470,955)
Investment income 2,271,095 29,095,739 25,610,061

Profit/(Loss) before income tax (942,926) 163,775,082 158,480,811

Income tax 273,807 (36,193,419) (33,295,510)
Consolidated profit/(loss) for the period (669,119) 127,581,663 125,185,301

Attributable to: -
Equity holders of Sonae 12,077,476 89,553,437 87,333,269
Minority interests (12,746,595) 38,028,226 37,852,032

Profit/(loss) per share
Basic 29 0.006468 0.047974 0.046785
Diluted 29 0.006468 0.047974 0.046785

The accompanying notes are part of these financial statements.

The Board of Directors

In case of discrepancies the Portuguese version prevails.)

SONAE, SGPS, S.A.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS BY NATURE

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2008, 2007 AND 2007 PRO-FORMA

(Amounts expressed in euro)

(Translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Portuguese.

29

Reserves and
Share Own Retained Net Minority Total

Notes Capital Shares Earnings Profit/(Loss) Total Interests Equity

Balance as at 1 January 2007 2,000,000,000 (142,961,431) (806,219,141) 241,822,233 1,292,641,661 402,058,314 1,694,699,975
Appropriation of profit of 2006:

Transfer to legal reserves and retained earnings - - 241,822,233 (241,822,233) - - -
Dividends distributed - - (55,997,443) - (55,997,443) (12,650,787) (68,648,230)

Changes in reserves
In convertion reserves - - 5,771,471 - 5,771,471 250,984 6,022,455
In hedge and fair value reserves - - 25,334,093 - 25,334,093 (688,762) 24,645,331
In other reserves - 3,520,013 (1,210,960) - 2,309,053 8,745,389 11,054,442

Consolidated Profit/(Loss) for the six months
ended 30 June 2007 - - - 102,006,054 102,006,054 39,203,817 141,209,871

Balance as at 30 June 2007 2,000,000,000 (139,441,418) (590,499,747) 102,006,054 1,372,064,889 436,918,955 1,808,983,844

Balance as at 1 January 2008 (1) 2,000,000,000 (138,568,275) (975,815,015) 284,044,038 1,169,660,748 448,380,172 1,618,040,920
Appropriation of profit of 2007:

Transfer to legal reserves and retained earnings - - 284,044,038 (284,044,038) - - -
Dividends distributed 30 - - (56,016,000) - (56,016,000) (3,352,350) (59,368,350)

Changes in reserves
In convertion reserves - - 2,280,951 - 2,280,951 191,096 2,472,047
In hedge and fair value reserves - - 5,998,966 - 5,998,966 4,065,021 10,063,987
Adjustments of Sonae Capital right shares related to the spin-off 12 e 17 - - 23,762,601 - 23,762,601 - 23,762,601
Aquisitions and sales of shares of affiliated undertakings - - - - - 27,086,463 27,086,463
Capital increseas - - - - - 37,425,000 37,425,000
In other reserves - - (2,310,554) - (2,310,554) 2,901,246 590,692

Consolidated Profit/(Loss) for the six months - - - - - - -
ended 30 June 2008 - - - 24,218,043 24,218,043 (14,304,574) 9,913,469

Balance as at 30 June 2008 2,000,000,000 (138,568,275) (718,055,013) 24,218,043 1,167,594,755 502,392,074 1,669,986,829

(1) The subsidiary Continente Hipermercados, S.A. (ex-Carrefour) was acquired in the end of 2007 and therefore no fair value allocation was made as at that date.
During the first half of 2008 a preliminary fair value allocation was made and is now reflected in these financial statements  (Note 8).

The Board of Directors

Attributable to Equity Holders of Sonae

The accompanying notes are part of these financial statements.

SONAE, S.G.P.S., S.A.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

In case of discrepancies the Portuguese version prevails.)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2008 AND 2007

[…]

Transfers 20,044,259 74,212,703 5,477,076 (101,532,559) (1,798,521)

Closing balance as at 30 June 2008 pro-forma 1,249,786,857 1,300,434,061 271,213,393 93,707,122 2,915,141,433

Accumulated depreciation
and impairment losses

Opening balance as at 1 January 2007 pro-forma 236,152,091 645,988,456 187,879,320 - 1,070,019,867

Charge for the period 15,132,630 60,110,139 13,720,662 - 88,963,431

Disposals (7,201,718) (2,796,184) (1,479,393) (11,477,295)

Exchange rate effect 12,735 19,515 18,979 - 51,229

Transfers (511,669) (198,467) (378,784) (1,088,920)

Closing balance as at 30 June 2008 pro-forma 243,584,069 703,123,459 199,760,784 - 1,146,468,312

Carrying amount
As at 30 June 2007 pro-forma 1,006,202,788 597,310,602 71,452,609 93,707,122 1,768,673,121

During the six months period ended 30 June 2008 and 2007 pro-forma, movements in Tangible and Intangible assets as well as depreciation and accumulated impairment
losses, are made up as follows:

Tangible assets

Tangible assets

40

   1H08 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Major amounts included in the caption Tangible assets in progress, refer to the following projects:

30 June 2008 30 June 2007
Pro-forma

127,736,001 47,661,374

35,127,836 19,511,486

Deployment of mobile network 36,867,165 13,227,827

Deployment of fixed network 7,816,717 7,686,494

Others 10,544,030 5,619,941

218,091,749 93,707,122

Intangible Total

Patents and other assets Intangible

similar rights Others in progress Assets

Gross costs:
Opening balance as at 1 January 2008 274,917,793 340,533,967 21,477,187 636,928,947

Capital expenditure 96,263,221 1,212,384 13,826,367 111,301,972

Disposals (485) (359,713) (589,530) (949,728)

Exchange rate effect 72 95,250 - 95,322

Transfers 288,300 7,381,942 (7,982,669) (312,427)

Closing balance as at 30 June 2008 371,468,901 348,863,830 26,731,355 747,064,086

Accumulated depreciation
and impairment losses

Opening balance as at 1 January 2008 54,460,087 234,800,716 - 289,260,803

Charge for the period 11,902,585 15,148,795 - 27,051,380

Disposals (461) (352,944) - (353,405)

Exchange rate effect - 22,997 - 22,997

Transfers (410) (106) - (516)

Closing balance as at 30 June 2008 66,361,801 249,619,458 - 315,981,259

Carrying amount
As at 30 June 2008 305,107,100 99,244,372 26,731,355 431,082,827

Intangible Total

Patents and other assets Intangible

similar rights Others in progress Assets

Gross costs:
Opening balance as at 1 January 2007 pro-forma 232,779,039 308,541,993 21,623,062 562,944,094

Capital expenditure 8,771,224 304,299 14,279,067 23,354,590

Disposals - (317,782) (330,296) (648,078)

Exchange rate effect 133 116,094 - 116,227

Transfers 1,436,945 10,037,011 (12,911,714) (1,437,758)

Closing balance as at 30 June 2007 pro-forma 242,987,341 318,681,615 22,660,119 584,329,075

Accumulated depreciation
and impairment losses

Opening balance as at 1 January 2007 pro-forma 35,798,979 207,227,948 - 243,026,927

Charge for the period 7,939,949 13,467,261 - 21,407,210

Disposals (261) (390,391) - (390,652)

Exchange rate effect - 5,123 - 5,123

Transfers 243,433 45,661 - 289,094

Closing balance as at 30 June 2007 pro-forma 43,982,100 220,355,602 - 264,337,702

Carrying amount
As at 30 June 2007 pro-forma 199,005,241 98,326,013 22,660,119 319,991,373

Intangible assets

Refurbishment and expansion of stores in
the retail segment located in Portugal

Intangible assets

Projects of "Modelo" and "Continente" stores
for which advance payments were made

At 30 June 2008 and 2007, the Group has recorded under the heading "Patents and other similar rights" the amounts of 199,575,948 euro and 116,459,535 euro,
respectively, that correspond to the investments net of depreciations made in the development of the UMTS network, including: (i) 67,506,482 euro (amount of 76,507,347
euro in 2007) relating to the license; (ii) 22,556,391 euro (amount of 25,563,910 euro in 2007) related to the agreement signed in 2002 between Oni Way and the other

[…]

30 June 2008 31 December 2007

Trade creditors 852,161,633 988,803,378

Shareholders 5,118,874 30,616,400

Fixed asset suppliers 76,390,575 97,446,196

Creditors related with reinsurance operations 14,340,555 84,767

Other accounts payable 52,369,821 41,501,888

Taxes and contributions payable 43,575,076 62,131,632

41,832,000 10,624,000

Vouchers 14,387,783 13,182,904

Property investments accruals 10,522,401 27,231,695

Fixed assets accrued costs 25,462,194 23,507,992

“Initiatives E” program (Note 32) 17,557,099 -

Holiday pay and bonuses 101,369,372 103,767,265

Interest payable 34,718,062 33,975,996

Invoices to be issued 60,159,404 67,830,234

Commissions 6,748,199 7,922,541

Marketing expenses 14,868,204 27,152,426

Other external supplies and services 50,687,694 49,632,490

Accrued income - trade debtors 10,267,500 9,802,707

Accrued income - rents 5,535,952 5,260,081

Prepaid minutes not yet used 17,978,221 36,572,193

Others 49,964,222 47,363,909

1,506,014,841 1,684,410,694

24. PROVISIONS AND ACCUMULATED IMPAIRMENT LOSSES

Movements in Provisions and impairment losses over the six months period ended 30 June 2008 and 2007 pro-forma were as follows:

Increase Decrease

Accumulated impairment losses on investments (Note 12) 26,314 - 26,314 - - 26,314

301,571 - 301,571 - - 301,571

95,235,848 - 95,235,848 8,859,235 (4,660,309) 99,434,774

Accumulated impairment losses on inventories 24,759,431 - 24,759,431 9,585,449 (8,072,188) 26,272,692

Non current provisions 107,984,226 2,600,000 110,584,226 9,739,308 (45,954,614) 74,368,920

Current provisions 2,295,457 370,500 2,665,957 - (105,473) 2,560,484

230,602,847 2,970,500 233,573,347 28,183,992 (58,792,584) 202,964,755

Increase Decrease

Accumulated impairment losses on investments (Note 12) 2,565,541 - - 2,565,541

Accumulated impairment losses on other non current assets 131,445 5,000 - 136,445

85,764,579 5,291,610 (4,985,271) 86,070,918

Accumulated impairment losses on inventories 17,664,557 1,373,242 (487,010) 18,550,789

Non current provisions 42,812,924 6,129,529 (1,869,451) 47,073,002

Current provisions 1,156,389 7,131,139 (24,707) 8,262,821

150,095,435 19,930,520 (7,366,439) 162,659,516

Effect of changes in the share price of Sonae
SGPS and Sonae Capital (Note 17)

Accumulated impairment losses on other non current assets (Note
13)
Accumulated impairment losses on trade account receivables and
other debtors (Note 14)

Accumulated impairment losses on trade account receivables and
other debtors

Adjustments to
fair value

Balance as at
31 December 2007
restated (Note 8)

Balance as at
31 December 2007

Balance as at
30 June 2008

Balance as at
31 December 2006

Balance as at
30 June 2007

Pro-forma

50

   1H08 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS